ORDINANCE NO. 313

CITY OF CRAIG

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR FISCAL YEAR 1990-1991

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF CRAIG, ALASKA:

Section 1. Classification: This is a non-code ordinance.

Section 2. Effective Date: This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

Adoption: Section 3. The City of Craig 1990-91 City Budget is hereby amended, reappropriated and reapportioned in accordance with the following schedule:

\$45,000 to Administration Expenditures line-item 01-00-11-5293 for the purchase of a pontoon, to be funded from the General Fund Reserve. This will change the budgeted Administration Department Expenditure total from \$424,890 to \$469,890.

\$60,000 to Fund 36 for the purpose of making a capital land purchase for a Water Treatment Plant Site, on the upper portion of lot two and three above the center line of Port St. Nickolas Rd.. This approriation will be funded by a residual equity transfer out of the General Fund into Fund 35.

All ordinances, or parts of ordinances, inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF CRAIG, ALASKA this Men , 1991.

MAYOR DENNIS WATSON

ATTEST

HELEN GRAY, TOR AUBERN

ORDINANCE NO. 314

CITY OF CRAIG

CHANGING THE LAND USE AND ZONE DESIGNATIONS FOR TRACT I, USS 2327, TO PUBLIC

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRAIG, ALASKA:

- Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and the code sections adopted hereby shall become a part of the code of the City of Craig, Alaska.
- Section 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.
- Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Section 4. <u>Action</u>. This ordinance amends the official Craig Comprehensive Plan and Zoning maps by changing the land use and zone designations for Tract I, USS 2327, to Public as shown on the attached map.

PASSED AND APPROVED ON

ATTEST

CITY CLERK

MAYOR DENNIS WATSON

